pursuant to Section 2.01 exceeds more than ten (10) within the same fiscal year, regarding the eleventh 
(11th) and subsequent applications within the fiscal year, in consideration for the completion of the FeliCa 
Reader/Writer RF Performance Certification Test, you shall pay to Sony the fees in the amount of five 
hundred forty thousand (540,000) Japanese Yen (not including any applicable taxes) in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in the Section 4.01 above. In this Section, a fiscal year means the twelve (12)-month 
period starting on April 1st of the applicable year and ending on March 31st of the following year.